
The Assembly Commission 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty 
Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
20 October 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
13:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Helen Finlayson, 029 2089 8705 
Secretariat 
 
 

 

Agenda 

AC(4)2011(5) 

 

1. Introduction   

 
Introduction and apologies   
 
 

Declarations of interest   
 
 

Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 3) 
 

2. Bilingual services  (Pages 4 - 9) 

3. UNO benefits and savings six monthly review  (Pages 10 - 26) 

4. Support for Assembly Members: creation of an access fund  (Pages 
27 - 33) 

5. Management Board report to the Commission  (Pages 34 - 54) 

6. Portfolio holder updates  (Page 55) 

7. Assembly Commission rolling programme  (Pages 56 - 57) 

8. Paper to note - Finance and Corporate Governance Adviser  (Pages 

Public Document Pack



58 - 60)  
In line with the Commission’s rules for conduct of business, this paper has been 
deemed not suitable for publication.  

9. Paper to note - Motion to elect Members' Pension Scheme Trustees  
(Pages 61 - 62) 

10. Any other business   



 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty 
Hywel 

 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Meeting time:  11:00 - 12:30 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2011(4) 

   
Committee Members:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer (Official) 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services (Official) 

Helen Finlayson, Secretariat (Official) 

Steven O'Donoghue, Head of Assembly Resources 

(Official) 

Nicola Callow, Head of Finance (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
  
 

  

 

1. Introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 1c

Page 1



1(iii) Minutes of meeting on 14 July 2011  
 
Minutes of meeting on 14 July 2011 

 

The minutes were formally agreed. 

 

Matters arising from the meeting on 14 July 2011 

 

A change had been requested to the Representation of the People (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2001 to include the Assembly Commission as a named body.  The 

Commission would be informed once a response had been received from the Cabinet 

Office. 

 

2. Draft budget 2012-13  
 
The principles underlying the Commission’s budget strategy, as agreed in July 2011, 

were that: 

 

i. the budget should include sufficient resources to allow the Commission to 
provide the services required by the Assembly as a legislature with full law-
making powers; 

 

ii. the Assembly, as a growing institution, required a high standard of 
appropriately resourced support services to enable Members to undertake their 
roles; and 

 

iii. delivering efficient and value for money would continue to be vital. 
 

The draft budget proposals to fund these priorities were discussed.  The proposals had 

been arrived at through a mix of savings, reallocation of existing resources and budget 

growth phased over the next two years.  Commissioners requested that savings, 

particularly those deriving from the Determination of the Remuneration Board, were 

highlighted more clearly, that evidence supporting proposed investment areas was 

strengthened, and that some redrafting was undertaken to improve the clarity of the 

language used in the document. 

 

The proposed budget of £47.7 million for 2012-13 was discussed.  This was a 6.6 per 

cent increase compared to 2011-12; following discussion of the detailed proposals, the 

Commission approved a 6.4 per cent increase.  Of this, 5.1 per cent would be required 

to cover unavoidable additional costs.  This budget, representing 0.3 per cent 
[...]
ion disclosed since the last report under the 

Freedom of Information Act is attached at Annex A.  The full 

disclosure can be provided to Commissioners on request. 

 

Page 44



Annex A 

12 

Information released following access to information requests (May-September 2011) 

• Costs associated with the running of the Deputy Presiding Officer’s Office over the last five years 

• Assembly costs relating to the Royal Wedding 

• Payments made by the Assembly to barristers 

• Numbers of cheques issued by the Assembly 

• Information relating to Assembly staff filled vacancies 

• Costs of the report by the Commissioner for Standards and costs of the motion to reinstate Liberal 

Democrat Member and translation costs 

• Number and costs of flights using the North/South Wales air route since April 2010 

• Information relating to recess periods 

Information withheld following access to information requests (May-September 2011) 

• Information relating to ICT and server details 

• Legal advice relating to disqualified Members 

• Correspondence between an Assembly Member and the Commission 

• Personal data relating to the above requests 

P
age 45



Annex B 

13 
 

Bwyllgor Archwilio Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission Audit Committe 

NAFWC ACAC  

Minutes of 9 June 2011 

Time: 11:00 

Venue: Conference room 4B 

Minutes of 09 June 2011 meeting 

Present: 

Richard Calvert (Independent Advisor) (Chair) 

Tim Knighton (Independent Advisor) 

Professor Pickard (Independent Advisor) 

Officials present: 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer  

Nicola Callow, Head of Finance 

Mark Jones, Wales Audit Office 

Lynne Flux, Head of Internal Audit 

Rachael Tonkin, KPMG 

John Grimes, Head of Governance 

Alison Rutherford, Secretariat 

Item 1 - Welcome and Introductions 

1. The Chair welcomed attendees. No apologies had been received 

Declaration of Interests 

2. No interests were declared. 

Minutes of Meet
[...]
od, Audit Team Leader at 

WAO was to leave at the end of the audit of the Annual Accounts, and 

that there would be a new team leader in place for next year’s audit. 

Date of next meeting 

29. The next meeting will take place on 7 July – venue to be confirmed. 

  

Page 51



 

19 
 

BwyllgorArchwilio Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission Audit Committe 

NAFWC ACAC  

Minutes of 7 July 2011 

Time: 11:00 

Venue: Video Conference Room, Ty Hywel, 

Minutes of 7 July 2011 meeting 

Present: 

Richard Calvert (Independent Advisor) (Chair) 

Tim Knighton (Independent Advisor) 

Professor Robert Pickard (Independent Advisor) 

Angela Burns, AM 

Officials present: 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer  

Nicola Callow, Head of Finance  

Lynne Flux, Head of Internal Audit 

Richard Harries, Wales Audit Office 

Mark Jones, Wales Audit Office 

John Grimes, Head of Governance 

Item 1 - Introductions 

1. The Chair welcomed attendees. No apologies had been received 

Declaration of Interests 

2. No interests were declared. 

Minutes of meeting held on 10 June 2010 

3. The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

Matters Arising 

4. Para 27 ‘Bus Maintenance Departure’   John Grimes reported that he had 

investigated the circumstances behind this departure which had been 

required because there were fewer than three tenders.   He said that, 

while consideration had been given to whether the preferred tender 

Page 52



 

20 
 

offered value for money, this had been based primarily on the basis of 

the contract manager’s opinion and there had been little analysis 

presented in support of it.   He said that procedures would be 

strengthened to ensure a more thorough analysis in future cases.  

5. This led on to a wider discussion of the risks associated with 

procurement and project management in the Assembly.    The Chair 

noted that action was in hand which would lead to the appointment of a 

ne
[...]
e 

on their portfolios. 

Portfolio Commissioner 

Presiding Officer and Commission Chair, with 

responsibility for Legal Services. 

Rosemary Butler AM 

Budget, governance, including Audit Committee 

membership, and links with the Remuneration 

Board.  Improvement of services to Members, 

employment support and professional 

development for Members and their staff. 

Angela Burns AM 

ICT, broadcasting and e-democracy, the 

Assembly estate, facilities and sustainability.  The 

Commission as the employer of Assembly staff. 

Peter Black AM 

Education services, front of house, catering and 

security.  The Commission’s statutory equality 

functions and Freedom of Information. 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Citizen engagement and communications, 

national and international outreach. The 

Commission’s Welsh language functions and 

policy. 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas 

AM 

Although the Deputy Presiding Officer, David Melding, is not formally a 

member of the Commission, it was agreed that he would support the 

Commission by focusing on the Pierhead as a centre for Assembly 

development and debate, and links with the Wales Governance Centre and 

others relevant to this role. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

1 

AC(4)2011(5) (Paper 7) 

Date:  Thursday 20 October 2011 

Time: 13:00-15:00 

Venue: Presiding Officer’s office 

Author name and contact number: Commission Secretariat, ext 8705 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 
 
Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Portfolio holder/lead 
official 

24 Nov 11 Bilingual services Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Finance Committee report on draft 
Commission budget 

Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Carbon management strategy annual report Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Options for ICT services after 2014 Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Strengthening governance arrangements Angela Burns/Steven 
O’Donoghue 

 Consideration of supplementary budget 
2011-12 

Angela Burns/Steven 
O’Donoghue 

 Management Board report to the Commission Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

2 Feb 12 Assembly staff remuneration? Peter Black/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Equalities scheme 2012-16 Sandy Mewies/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Review of Freedom of Information processes? Sandy Mewies/Non 
Gwilym 

 Procurement and contract management Sandy Mewies/John 
Grimes 

 ICT strategy decision Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Commission? 

Presiding Officer/Ian 
Summers 

 Portfolio holder updates Portfolio holders 

 Management Board report to the Commission Claire Clancy 

Agenda Item 7

Page 56



AC(4)2011(5) (Paper 7) 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 

2 

Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Portfolio holder/lead 
official 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

8 Mar 12 Assembly staff remuneration? Peter Black/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 UNO benefits and savings six monthly review Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Framework for annual report and accounts 
2011-12 

Angela Burns/Rhodri 
Glyn Thomas/Non 
Gwilym/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 ICT strategy decision? Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Management Board report to the Commission Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

10 May 12 Draft budget strategy 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Commission? 

Presiding Officer/Claire 
Clancy 

 Portfolio holder updates Portfolio holders 

 Management Board report to the Commission Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

28 Jun 12 Sign off annual report and accounts 2011-12 Presiding Officer/Claire 
Clancy 

 Draft budget strategy 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Management Board report to the Commission Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

12 Jul 12 Draft Budget 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

27 Sep 12 Draft budget 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 

Page 57



Agenda Item 8

Page 58

This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission’s rules for conduct of business.

Document is Restricted



Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

1 

AC(4)2011 Out of committee 

Date: Out of committee 

Author name and contact number: Secretariat, ext 8705 

Motion to elect Trustees of the Members’ Pension 

Scheme 

1.0 Purpose and summary 

1.1 Under Standing Order 1.7, “the Assembly must, on a motion proposed 

by the Commission, elect Trustees to the National Assembly for Wales 

Members’ Pension Scheme in accordance with the Scheme Rules”.  This 

paper asks Commissioners to approve and table a draft motion. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Commission are asked to approve and table the draft motion 

(attached at Annex A) to elect Pension Trustees. 

3.0 Discussion 

3.1 Standing Order 1.7 states that “the Assembly must, on a motion 

proposed by the Commission, elect Trustees to the National Assembly 

for Wales Members’ Pension Scheme in accordance with the Scheme 

Rules”. 

3.2 The Trustees have requested that the Commissioner table a motion for 

debate on Wednesday 12 October, the purpose of which is to bring the 

Members’ Pension Scheme Trustee body up to its full complement of six 

Trustees, as permitted in the Scheme rules, following the resignations 

of three Trustees earlier this year. 

3.3 In addition to the replacement of Member Trustees, nominated by party 

groups, there has also been a ballot of Scheme members to identify a 

Pensioner Trustee following the resignation of Lord Wigley.  Scheme 

members elected Gareth Jones as the Pensioner Trustee.  As Gareth is 

currently a Member Trustee, he does not need to be re-elected to be 

Pensioner Trustee.  

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



Annex A 

2 

Draft motion to elect Members’ Pension Scheme Trustees 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, acting under Standing 

Order No. 1.7, elects David Melding AM, Mike Hedges AM, Peter Black AM 

and Jocelyn Davies AM as Trustees of the National Assembly for Wales 

Members’ pension scheme in place of Rosemary Butler AM, John Griffiths 

AM, Lord German and Lord Wigley. 

Page 62



Agenda Item 10

Page 63

This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission’s rules for conduct of business.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1c Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Bilingual services
	AC(4)2011(5) Paper 2 Annex A

	3 UNO benefits and savings six monthly review
	AC(4)2011(5) Paper 3 Annex A - UNO benefits and savings review
	AC(4)2011(5) Paper 3 Annex B - UNO benefits and savings review

	4 Support for Assembly Members: creation of an access fund
	AC(4)2011(5) Paper 4 Annex A -Support for Assembly Members

	5 Management Board report to the Commission
	6 Portfolio holder updates
	7 Assembly Commission rolling programme
	8 Paper to note - Finance and Corporate Governance Adviser
	9 Paper to note - Motion to elect Members' Pension Scheme Trustees
	10 Any other business



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty 
Hywel 

 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 20 October 2011 
 

Meeting time:  13: - 15:00 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2011(5) 

   
Present:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

(Official) 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer (Official) 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Principal Private Secretary to the 

Presiding Officer (Official) 

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary (Official) 

Brian Davidge, Head of ICT and Broadcasting (Official) 

Ross Davies, Equalities Manager (Official) 

Non Gwilym (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
  
 

  

 

1. Chair's introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  



 

 

 
1(iii) Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

2. Bilingual services  
 

3. UNO benefits and savings six monthly review  
 

4. Support for Assembly Members: creation of an access fund  
 

5. Management Board report to the Commission  
 

6. Portfolio holder updates  
 

7. Assembly Commission rolling programme  
 

8. Paper to note - Finance and Corporate Governance Adviser  
 

9. Paper to note - Motion to elect Members' Pension Scheme Trustees  
 

10. Any other business  
 


